the year ended 31 December 2015, which we consider was one of the reasons led to a

reflection of a sharp increase in the loss attributable to the equity shareholders for the six

months ended 30 June 2016 of the Company.

4.2 Information on the Offeror

The Offeror was incorporated in Hong Kong on 18 July 2007 as a limited liability

company. It is an investment holding company and a wholly owned subsidiary of Chinalco,

which is a state-owned enterprise administered by the SASAC. Chinalco principally engages

in the mining, smelting and processing of non-ferrous metals and related trading, engineering

and technological services.

PART VI — LETTER FROM THE CMC INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 44 –

4.3 Shareholding Structure of the Company and the Scheme Shares

Based on the assumption that there is no change in shareholdings of the Company before
the completion of the Proposal, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately upon the completion of the
Proposal:

CMC Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion

of the Proposal (Note 4)
Number of

CMC Shares
%

(Note 6)
Number of

CMC Shares
%

(Note 6)

Offeror (Note 1) 10,001,171,428 84.63 11,817,782,428 100.00

Offeror Concert Parties
CMC Shares held subject to

the Scheme:
— Rio Tinto International

Holdings Limited (Note 2) 132,910,000 1.12 — —

Total number of CMC Shares held by
the Offeror and the Offeror
Concert Parties 10,134,081,428 85.75 11,817,782,428 100.00

(Note 5)

Independent CMC Shareholders 1,683,701,000 14.25 — —

Total number of CMC Shares 11,817,782,428 100.00 11,817,782,428 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares
(Note 3) 1,816,611,000 15.37 — —

Notes:

1. CMC Shares in which the Offeror is interested will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be

cancelled. The number 10,001,171,428 excludes a 0.58 fractional CMC Share held by the Offeror

which is non-tradable and which will also not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be

cancelled.

2. Rio Tinto Group (including Rio Tinto International Holdings Limited) owns or controls more than 20%

of the voting rights in joint ventures with Chinalco. Therefore, Rio Tinto International Holdings

Limited is presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror in relation to CMC in accordance with